




































































MINUTES
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

October 11, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call: Chairperson Bautch, Commissioners, Thorson, Koch and Murphy

Chairperson Bautch called to order the Regular Planning Commission meeting on
October 11, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners Present: Michelle Koch, Gloria Murphy
and Ron Thorson. Also present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator.

2. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Koch made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Murphy seconded the

motion. Motion carried 4-0.

4, LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for August & September 2022
B. Tree Report 6-17-2021 through 9-15-2022

Some discussion on building permits and the tree report.

5. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
C. September 13, 2022

Thorson made a motion to approve the September 13, 2022 Planning Commission
Minutes as typewritten. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

6. DISCUSSION ITEM:

No discussion items

7. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:
A. September 1, 2022
B. September 15, 2022

Some discussion on September 1st and 15th Council minutes.






MINUTES

CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
OCTOBER 6, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: - Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

Mayor Murpy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for October 6, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Benson, Devries, Harris, and Winge. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City
Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Erik Edwards, Fire
Chief.

3. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the amended agenda as typewritten.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

5. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:

A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) — Devries stated the meeting was moved from

October to November.
B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) Quarterly meetings — Winge stated that

newscaster Rusty Ray is leaving and Eric Nelson will start October 4th. He added that
closed captioning is in place and franchise fees are steadily declining and PEG fees
are going up.

C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — Petracek did not have an update to provide.

6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 9-21 through 9-27, 2022

City Report — August 2022
North Metro TV — August 2022 Update

o 0 = >

Rice Creek Watershed District Appointment
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C. Recommendation to approve Final Payment Estimate # 2 for 2022 North

Highway Drive Improvenent Project i the amount of $2595:90

Councilmember Winge made a motion to approve Final Payment Estimate # 2 for 2022 North
Highway Drive Improvement Project in the amount of $2595.90. Councilmember Hartis seconded
the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

D. Recommendation to approve Business License renewal
Councilmember Winge made a motion to approve Business License renewal. Councilmember
Benson seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
E. Recommendation to approve Anoka County Contract # C0009415 —
2023 Agreement for Residential Recycling Program

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Anoka County Contract # C0009415 —
2023 Agreement for Residential Recycling Program. Councilmember Devries seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

9. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

No input from Mayor Murphy or City Council

10. CLOSED SESSION

This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd.
3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss the legal aspects
surrounding personnel matters under investigation.

Attorney Glaser explained the need to go into closed session.

Councilmember Winge made a motion to go into closed session at 7:11 p.m. pursuant to Minn.
Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss the
legal aspects surrounding personnel matters under investigation. Councilmember Devries
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 13D.05,
subdivision 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss the pending
litigation versus the City of Blaine regarding the interconnected water and sewer systems.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to convene into second closed session at 7:21
p.m. pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 13D.05, subdivision 3(b), and is permitted
by the attorney-client privilege to discuss the pending litigation versus the City of






CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of October 20, 2022.

(1) Payroll
Vouchers 504909 through 504928 $ 22130.84
Vouchers 504930 through 804954 $ 9,066.24
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $3,545.73
Social Security $5,172.26
Medicare $1,209.66
$9,927.65
State Tax $1,631.89 $1,631.89
Total $11,559.54
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Checks 49484 through 49547 $ 226,041.88
{3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: SEPTEMBER 2022
ACH Checks: 3152E through 3172E $ 33,564.32
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval $302,362.82
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 14488 through 14498 $ 8,019.17
ACH 2022072 through 2022074 $ 4,571.76

Total Payments $ 12,590.93
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

10/14/22 11:06 AM
Page 1

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 10202022 PAY.

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49484 10/20/22 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $110.36 1637-J1FJ-43 SUPPLIES - PW

E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $74.42 1FY1-XXWV- SUPPLIES - CITY HALL
E 101-41500-410 Sirens/Flags $13.85 1FY1-XXWV- FLAGS
Total W
49485 10/20/22 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,894.10 3562534
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $474.90 3563876
Total T $2,369.00
49486 10/20/22 ASPEN MILLS
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $481.45 296670 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
Total —-$481—45
49487 10/20/22 IEH AUTO PARTS LLC
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $162.46 388100664 MAINT. SUPPLIES - PW TRUCKS
Total ~—_$‘IGT46
49488 10/20/22 BADGER METER INC
E 730-00000-309 EDP, Software and Desig $114.84 80107867 SEP 2022 CELLULAR BACKHAUL
Total W
49489 10/20/22 BELLBOY CORPORATION
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,501.04 0096791400
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $334.60 0096794100
E 609-00000-210 Operating Supplies $211.71 0105576600 SUPPLIES - MLS
E 609-00000-210 Operating Supplies $460.86 0105834100
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $232.65 0105834200
Total $5,740.86
49490 10/20/22 BERNICKS TWIN CITIES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,228.20 10001985
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $82590 383694
Total T $3,054.10
49491 10/20/22 BIFFS
E 101-45200-418 Other Rentals $176.00 W888292 SEP 22 RENTALS - LEXINGTON CITY PARK
Total $176.00
49492 10/20/22 BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $293.00 19544
Total m
49493 10/20/22 BLUE CLOUD DISTRIBUTION, INC.
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase ($3,332.00) ADJUST EXPENSE CATEGORY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $3,332.00 ADJUST EXPENSE CATEGORY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,120.00 100940776
Total $1,112000

49494 10/20/22

BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN

29



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 10202022 PAY

10/14/22 11:06 AM
Page 2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,813.93 345855817
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,940.01 345952491
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $5,851.52 346054781
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($91.45) 410162777
Total $10,514.01
49495 10/20/22 BROKEN CLOCK BREWING COOP
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $168.00 6943
Total $168.00
49496 10/20/22 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($98.28) 2744584
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $22,725.65 2744585
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($14.25) 2747512
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,512.45 2747513
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,207.80 2750233
Total $26,333.37
49497 10/20/22 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $84.47 4133023674 MAT SERVICE
Total  $84.47
49498 10/20/22 CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
E 551-60000-601 Bond Principal $3,669.50 672 2016 A CAPITAL NOTES REMITTANCE
E 551-60000-611 Bond Interest $225.54 672 2016 A CAPITAL NOTES REMITTANCE
E 551-60000-620 Fiscal Agent s Fees $194.75 672 2016 A CAPITAL NOTES REMITTANCE
Total $4,089.79
49499 10/20/22 CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $32.49 711788 SEP 2022 SERVICE
Total T $3249

49500 10/20/22 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $574.10 652815
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $292.00 653878
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $320.10 654904
Total $1,186.20
49501 10/20/22 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,479.90 1740383
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $20,533.47 1742893
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $9,370.45 1751666
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,229.02 1754737
Total $35,612.84
49502 10/20/22 EARTH RIDER BREWING, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $165.50 E-10583
Total $165.50
49503 10/20/22 ECONO SIGNS LLC
E 101-43100-226 Street Signs $763.62 10-977798 STREET SIGNS
Total $763.62

an



CITY OF LEXINGTON

10/14/22 11:06 AM
Page 3

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 10202022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49504 10/20/22 EXPRESS IMAGE
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $238.66 843896 SCBA DECALS - FIRE DEPT
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $190.10 843899 SCBA DECALS - FIRE DEPT
Total $428.76
49505 10/20/22 GEIGER, JEFFERY
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $50.44 REIMBURSEMENT - FD SUPPLIES
Total $50.44
49506 10/20/22 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL INC
E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $22.95 2090540 SEP 2022 LOCATES
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $22.95 2090540 SEP 2022 LOCATES
Total $45.90
49507 10/20/22 GRAINGER
E 730-00000-401 Repair Buildings $94.63 9469789995 THERMOSTAT- WELLHOUSE
Total $94.63
49508 10/20/22 HOHENSTEINS INC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,561.50 545261
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $810.00 547202
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,383.90 549205
Total $3,755.40
49509 10/20/22 HYDRAULIC SPECIALTY INC
E 101-43100-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $226.80 09000499028 REPAIRS - LOADER
Total $226.80
49510 10/20/22 HYLEN OIL
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $109.40 324 SHOP SUPPLIES
Total $109.40
49511 10/20/22 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $614.00 162577 OCT-DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER
E 101-43500-203 Printing $263.14 162577 OCT-DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER
Total $877.14
49512 10/20/22 IN CONTROL, INC.
E 770-00000-403 Lift Station Maintenance $660.00 S-INV00037 SCADA MAINTENANCE
Total $660.00
49513 10/20/22 INBOUND BREWCO
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $146.00 14655
Total $146.00
49514 10/20/22 INVICTUS BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $326.00 6004
Total $326.00
49515 10/20/22 JACK PINE BREWERY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $82.50 4537
Total $82.50



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 10202022 PAY.

10/14/22 11:06 AM
Page 4

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49516 10/20/22 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,518.59 2145257
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,759.02 2145258
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,053.80 2149173
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $219.16 2149174
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,391.58 2149175
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,921.80 2150523
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $810.76 2150524
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,212.03 2150525
E 6098-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $96.50 2153947
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $287.49 2153948
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,080.15 2155195
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,406.34 2155196
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $541.78 2155197
Total m
49517 10/20/22 KIRVIDA FIRE
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $1,326.41 10869 REPAIRS - 2001 KENWORTH PUMPER
Total W
49518 10/20/22 CITY OF LEXINGTON
E 101-43100-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $38.48 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $38.48 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $11.53 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $51.95 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $51.95 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $164.83 Q32022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $1,009.26 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $69.27 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $236.75 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-382 Water/Sewer Utilities $349.37 Q3 2022 UTILITIES
Total W
49519 10/20/22 M. AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,077.94 349501
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $1,723.68 349897
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $4,053.78 350295
Total $7,855.40
49520 10/20/22 MARTIN-MCALLISTER
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $1,200.00 14885 PREEMPLOYMENT ASSESSMENT
Total $1,200.00
49521 10/20/22 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $10,277.39 0001147208 NOV 2022 SEWER CHARGES
Total $10,277.39
49522 10/20/22 AUL SPECIAL PAY TRUST
G 101-21716 Other Retirement $50.00 OCT 2022 EMP. CONTRIBUTIONS
Total $50.00
49523 10/20/22 MKL, LLC



CITY OF LEXINGTON

10/14/22 11:06 AM
Page 5

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 10202022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 10202022 WEEK ENDING 10/08/2022
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 10202022 WEEK ENDING 10/15/2022
Total $200.00
49524 10/20/22 MN DEPT OF HEALTH
E 730-00000-208 Training and Instruction $23.00 WATER CERTIFICATION
Total $23.00
49525 10/20/22 MN DEPT OF LABOR/INDUSTRY_
G 101-21710 State Inspection - Surchar $102.01 0030752022 Q3 2022 SURCHARGES
R 101-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues ($25.00) 0030752022 Q3 2022 SURCHARGES - RETENTION
Total $77.01
49526 10/20/22 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC
E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees $1,235.00 R10481000.0 GENERAL SERVICES
G 101-22046 OReilly Escrow $1,955.00 R10481027.0 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS
G 220-22040 Dominium Escrow - Lovell $585.00 R10481030.0 WATER SYSTEM FEASIBILITY STUDY
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $130.00 R10481034.0 SALT SHED
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $3,240.00 R10481036.0 NORHART DEVELOPMENT
E 405-45200-500 Capital Expenditures $617.50 R10481039.0 MEMORIAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees $3,515.00 R10481044.0 NPDES PHASE Il MS4
E 422-00000-303 Engineering Fees $2,993.25 R10481048.0 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
E 422-00000-303 Engineering Fees $2,036.25 R10481051.0 2022 STREET IMP. HAMLINE
Total $16,307.00
49527 10/20/22 OMNI BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $257.00 E-12675
Total $257.00
49528 10/20/22 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES
E 101-42260-401 Repair Buildings $4.29 3472-222758 REPLACEMENT BULBS - FIRE DEPT
Total $4.29
49529 10/20/22 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $167.58 0003534226 SEP 2022 SERVICE
Total $167.58
49530 10/20/22 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
E 730-00000-306 Water Testing $86.88 22100390883 WATER TEST FEE
Total $86.88
49531 10/20/22 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,322.00 179193
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,420.50 179850
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $99.00 180021
Total $2,841.50
49532 10/20/22 PEPSI COLA COMPANY
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $372.15 29745105
Total $372.15
49533 10/20/22 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,707.42 6468601



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 10202022 PAY

10/14/22 11:06 AM
Page 6

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,317.82 6468602
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $136.35 6468603
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,733.40 6471780
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $3,200.67 6471781
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $535.86 6472661
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $265.70 6472662
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $53.35 6472663
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,018.05 6476340
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $594.33 6476341
Total $13,562.95
49534 10/20/22 PORTAGE BREWING COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $139.50 002882
Total $139.50
49535 10/20/22 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $4.29 319025535 OCT 2022 SERVICE
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $4.00 319025591 OCT 2022 SERVICE
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $4.00 319025591 OCT 2022 SERVICE
Total W
49536 10/20/22 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $279.00 749806 SEP 2022 DIGITAL ADV. - MLS
Total w
49537 10/20/22 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES
E 101-43500-230 Contracted Services $833.80 228956 SEP 2022 RECYCLING EVENT
Total $833.80
49538 10/20/22 RED BULL DISTRIBUTION CO.
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $155.52 5003308042
Total $155.52

49539 10/20/22

ROCK GARDENS

E 101-43100-225
E 101-43100-225
E 101-43100-225

STREET MAINTENANCE MATERIALS
STREET MAINTENANCE MATERIALS
STREET MAINTENANCE MATERIALS

General Street Maintenan
General Street Maintenan
General Street Maintenan

$185.00 149927
$148.00 150033

Total

_ s7482 150034
$407.82

49540 10/20/22 CITY OF ROSEVILLE
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $859.15 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $122.74 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231315 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231315 IT SERVICES

Total

$2,454.71

49541 10/20/22
E 609-00000-257

SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.

Ice For Resale

$167.25 2820625



CITY OF LEXINGTON 104122 1105 A
*Check Detail Register©®

Batch: 10202022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total w
49542 10/20/22 BBKG, L.L.C.
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $8,671.09 201870 JULY 2022 PROSECUTIONS
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $9,110.00 201870 AUG 2022 PROSECUTIONS
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $8,450.00 201870 SEP 2022 PROSECUTIONS
E 101-41500-304 Legal Fees $1,178.00 201871 MAR 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22045 Georges Texaco Escrow $51.00 201871 MAR 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
G 220-22040 Dominium Escrow - Lovell $120.00 201871 MAR 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
Total " $27,580.09
49543 10/20/22 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,041.81 2264578
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $27.28 2264579
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,618.24 2264580
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $663.58 2267159
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $54.56 2267160
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $294.96 2267161
E 6039-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6,589.92 2269237
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $27.28 2269238
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $3,507.68 2269239
Total W
49544 10/20/22 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $58.56 5873740 SEP-OCT 2022 COPIER MAINTENANCE
Total $58.56
49545 10/20/22 TOTAL COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $49.00 70626 PRE-EMP. SCREENING - FIRE DEPT
Total _W
49546 10/20/22 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $123.66 423325 SHOP SUPPLIES
Total W
49547 10/20/22 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $518.84 0314650-IN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,043.50 0314651-IN
Total $2,562.34

10100 4MFUND  $226,041.88

R
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Batch: 10202022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment

Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $45,023.55
220 LOVELL BUILDING $705.00
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $130.00
405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND $617.50
422 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS $5,029.50
551 16 NORTH METRO GO . $4,089.79
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $154,899.79
651 STORM WATER FUND $3,649.27
730 WATER FUND $639.72
770 SEWER FUND $11,257.76

$226,041.88

e
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Batch: SEP 2022 AUTO.SEP 2022 CC PMT
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Page 1

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
3152 ¢ 09/01/22 CONNEXUS ENERGY
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $380.48 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $246.49 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $57.39 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $22.15 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
Total $706.51
3153 e 09/02/22 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 STI/LT Disability Insurance $380.68 4444001109 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4444001109 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $75.48 4444001109 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 STI/LT Disability Insurance $238.15 4444001109 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
Total $807.55
3164 e 09/01/22 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $679.69 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $453.13 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,469.44 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,157.59 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $860.70 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $947.20 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance . $631.48 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,158.22 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $899.00 114908479 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
Total T $11,675.29
3155 e 09/29/22 AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $208.74 049092 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
Total ——W
3156 e 09/13/22 XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $129.02 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $129.02 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $24.57 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities $3,986.68 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $165.89 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities $1,943.15 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $25.24 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $249.35 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $61.75 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities $320.57 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities $427.55 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $667.12 792099937 JULY 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $30.11 794680447 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
Total $8,160.02
3157 e 09/27/22 CENTER POINT ENERGY
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $66.13 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
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Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Comment
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $20.19 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $20.19 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $3.85 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $25.96 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $111.88 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities $101.62 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $67.89 AUG 2022 UTILITIES
Total $417.71
3158 e 09/14/22 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $1,988.04 09/14/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,293.91 09/14/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $2,007.72 09/28/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,316.60 09/28/2022 PAYROLL
Total $8,606.27
3159e 09/08/22 HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholdin $298.30 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $4.50 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total $302.80
3160 e 09/20/22 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
E 101-43500-322 ~ Postage $42.61 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 101-41500-322 Postage $23.86 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 101-42260-322 Postage $5.11 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 609-00000-322 Postage $25.56 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 651-00000-322 Postage $5.11 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 730-00000-322 Postage $34.09 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 770-00000-322 Postage $34.09 3105653252 Q3 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
Total $170.43
3161e 09/08/22 KWIK TRIP
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Qil $149.88 SEP 2022 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $149.88 SEP 2022 FUEL
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Qil $50.95 SEP 2022 FUEL
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Ol $119.90 SEP 2022 FUEL
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Ol $119.89 SEP 2022 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Ol $273.91 SEP 2022 FUEL
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Ol $243.13 SEP 2022 FUEL
Total $1,116.54
3162e 09/02/22 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $30.06 2894164 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 2894164 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $7.74 2894164 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $26.70 2894164 SEP 2022 PREMIUM
Total W
3163 e 09/28/22 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $15.97 G59027/G  SHOP SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $15.99 G60670/G  CLEANING SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $39.24 G64529/G EQUIPMENT PARTS
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Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 101-42260-401 Repair Buildings $31.95 G66058/G  WINDOW REPAIR - FIRE HALL
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $21.58 G67506/G  SHOP SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $23.98 G68603/G  CITY HALL PLANTS
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance $71.26 G70310/G  REPAIR SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT
Total $219.97
3164 e 09/15/22 PLOW WORLD POWER EQUIPMENT
E 101-45200-401 Repair Buildings $176.77 8773 SPREADER REPAIRS
Total $176.77
3165e 09/15/22 MINNESOTA RURAL WATER ASSOC
E 730-00000-208 Training and Instruction $225.00 TRAINING - PW
Total $225.00
3166 e 09/15/22 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL
E 101-43100-240 Small Tools and Minor Eq $267.97 186840 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT - PW
Total $267.97
3167 e 09/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 730-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $26.30 00288680 EQUIPMENT LOANER - WATER
Total $26.30
3168 e 09/15/22 FEDEX / KINKOS
E 609-00000-322 Postage $15.23 94034087461 RETURN POSTAGE
Total $15.23
3169 e 09/15/22 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs $14.99 INV15892632 AUG 2022 SERVICES
E 101-42260-327 Annual Technology Mainte $14.99 [INV15892632 AUG 2022 SERVICES
Total $29.98
3170 e 09/15/22 MN GFOA
E 101-41500-208 Training and Instruction $230.00 14831 2022 ANNUAL CONFERENCE
Total $230.00
3M71e 09/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-41410-432 Election Expense $75.96 2022 PI1ZZA ELECTION SUPPLIES
Total $75.96
3M72e 09/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-41410-432 Election Expense $49.18 SUBWAY ELECTION SUPPLIES
Total $49.18
10100 4M FUND $33,564.32
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Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $21,369.05
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $6,893.11
651 STORM WATER FUND $93.48
730 WATER FUND $4,417.93
770 SEWER FUND $790.75

$33,564.32
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 9/23/2022 - 10/6/2022

Page:

1

Oct 06, 2022 06:03PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14488 10/06/2022 ANOKA CO TREASURY OFFICE 75.00
14489 10/06/2022 ASPEN MILLS, INC 421.80
14490 10/06/2022 BCA TRAINING 1,560.00
14491 10/06/2022 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS 815.00
14492 10/06/2022 GEORGE'S INC 1,020.17
14493 10/06/2022 KATHY HONKOMP 19.50
14494 10/06/2022 MN CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC 775.00
14495 10/06/2022 POMPS TIRE 2,023.26
14496 10/06/2022 SHRED-N-GO, INC 79.08
14497 10/06/2022 TRANS UNIONLLC 75.00
14498 10/06/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,155.36
2022072 10/06/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 18.75
2022073 10/06/2022 U S BANK 666.38
2022074 10/06/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 3,886.63
Grand Totals: 12,590.93

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 10/14/22 11:11 AM

Page 1
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®
September 2022
2022
2022 September 2022 % YTD

o

B

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

Revenue $2,154,586.49 $12,968.74 $1,261,767.95 $892,818.54 58.56%
Expenditure $2,154,586.48 $138,442.44 $1,438,615.23 $715,971.25 66.77%
-$125,473.70 -$176,847.28
FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 229 ARPA FUND
Revenue $140,313.00 $0.00 $144,908.24 -$4,595.24  103.27%
Expenditure $140,313.00 $0.00 $39,013.54 $101,299.46 27.80%
$0.00 $105,894.70
FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS
Revenue $271,000.00 $30,000.00 $197,293.25 $73,706.75 72.80%
Expenditure $237,000.00 $105,178.30 $427,627.60 -$190,627.60 180.43%
-$75,178.30 -$230,334.35
FUND 320 TIF #3
Revenue $256,814.00 $0.00 $139,737.72 $117,076.28 54.41%
Expenditure $307,594.55 $2,347.00 $228,750.37 $78,844.18 74.37%
-$2,347.00 -$89,012.65
FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
Expenditure $3,000.00 $1,697.50 $5,249.24 -$2,249.24 174.97%
-$1,697.50 -$5,249.24
FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $2,296.08 $0.00 $1,652.02 $644.06 71.95%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $1,652.02
FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $7,240.44 $0.00 $4,631.19 $2,609.25 63.96%
Expenditure $3,000.00 $0.00 $455.00 $2,545.00 15.17%
$0.00 $4,176.19

FUND 422 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $184,000.00 $11,401.79 $195,401.79 -$11,401.79 106.20%
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Expenditure $184,000.00 $6,913.25 $84,415.76 $99,584.24 45.88%
$4,488.54 $110,986.03
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $4,089.79 $0.00 $4,089.79 $0.00 100.00%
Expenditure $4,089.79 $0.00 $0.00 $4,089.79 0.00%
$0.00 $4,089.79
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $75,995.10 $0.00 $42,645.34 $33,349.76 56.12%
Expenditure $62,501.59 $0.00 $62,501.59 $0.00 100.00%
$0.00 -$19,856.25
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $107,238.66 $0.00 $56,802.98 $50,435.68 52.97%
Expenditure $111,075.00 $0.00 $111,075.00 $0.00 100.00%
$0.00 -$54,272.02
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,691,650.00 $295,486.93 $2,587,843.11 $1,103,806.89 70.10%
Expenditure $3,691,650.44 $251,769.88 $2,642,971.79 $1,048,678.65 71.59%
$43,717.05 -$55,128.68
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $52,405.29 $10,604.67 $34,610.97 $17,794.32 66.04%
Expenditure $88,084.58 $5,231.58 $61,620.30 $26,464.28 69.96%
$5,373.09 -$27,009.33
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $237,525.00 $79,745.77 $232,226.56 $5,298.44 97.77%
Expenditure $237,525.31 $17,736.43 $158,135.73 $79,389.58 66.58%
$62,009.34 $74,090.83
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $318,000.00 $57,875.90 $201,935.08 $116,064.92 63.50%
Expenditure $500,745.60 $17,232.08 $341,564.34 $159,181.26 68.21%
$40,643.82 -$139,629.26
Report Total -$48,464.66 -$496,449.50
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
ANOKA COUNTY

MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NUMBER 22-03

AN INTERIM ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A MORATORIUM TEMPORARILY
PROHIBITING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW MEDICAL FACILITIES OR THE
EXPANSION OF EXISTING MEDICAL FACILITIES FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 462.355, subdivision 4, cities may
adopt interim ordinances in order to study the impacts of certain uses, and determine whether
regulations are appropriate for the purpose of protecting the public health, safety, and welfare of
their citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City is undertaking a study to consider possible changes to the Zoning
Ordinances, Business Licensing and Permits, and the City Code that would address the types of
uses and controls involving medical facilities, clinics, and other businesses which provide medical
treatment or counseling, including dispensing pharmaceutical drugs, and the City may implement
suggestions from the study.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON ORDAINS:

SECTION 1: PROHIBITION. No business, person, or entity may establish a new use or
expand an existing use that includes or involves medical facilities, clinics, and other businesses
which provide medical treatment or counseling, including dispensing pharmaceutical drugs, for a
period of up to twelve (12) months from the effective date of this ordinance; until ordinances
regulating such uses become effective; or until the Council rescinds this Interim Ordinance,
whichever occurs first.

SECTION 2: STAFF DIRECTED STUDY. City Staff is directed to conduct a study to
gather information and make a recommendation to the Planning and Zoning Commission and/or
the City Council to determine if the Zoning Ordinances, Business Licenses and Permits, and the
City Code need to be amended regarding these types of uses to better protect the citizens of
Lexington, and if so, what regulations are appropriate.

SECTION 3: SUMMARY PUBLICATION. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section
412.191, in the case of a lengthy ordinance, a summary may be published. While a copy of the
entire ordinance is available without cost at the office of the City Clerk, the following summary is
approved by the City Council and shall be published in lieu of publishing the entire ordinance:

AR



“The City will be undergoing a study regarding medical facilities, clinics, and other
businesses which provide medical treatments or counseling, including dispensing
pharmaceutical drugs to determine if regulations surrounding zoning and licensing are
appropriate. No new use may be established, and no existing use may be expanded until
the City adopts regulations regarding these uses, or determines no regulations are necessary
and rescinds the interim ordinance or for a period of one year, whichever occurs first.”

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION. This ordinance shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and publication. It shall remain in effect until the adoption
of official controls contemplated herein by the City, the Council rescinds or terminate this
Ordinance, or twelve (12) months from its effective date.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this _day of 2022 by the City Council of the
City of Lexington.

Mike Murphy, Mayor
ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator















by an employee shall be considered a sale by the license holder. All licensees shall comply with
the provisions of this artielesection and all state and federal laws and regulations.

Subd. 6. - Sales of Cannabinoids Derived from Hemp.
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd.3, as may be amended:

(a) A product containing nonintoxicating cannabinoids, including an edible cannabinoid
product, may be sold for human or animal consumption only if all of the
requirements of this section are met, provided that a product sold for human or
animal consumption does not contain more than 0.3 percent of any
tetrahydrocannabinol and an edible cannabinoid product does not contain more than
five milligrams of any tetrahydrocannabinol in a single serving, or more than a total
of 50 milligrams of any tetrahydrocannabinol per package.

(b) No other substance extracted or otherwise derived from hemp may be sold for human
consumption if the substance is intended:

(1) For external or internal use in the diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment, or
prevention of disease in humans or animals; or

(2) To affect the structure or any function of the bodies of humans or other
animals.

(¢) No product containing any cannabinoid or tetrahydrocannabinol extracted or

otherwise derived from hemp may be sold to any individual who is under the age of
21.

(d) Products that meet the requirements of this section are not controlled substances
under Minn. Stat.§ 152.02.

Subd. 7. - Testing Requirements.

All testing must comply with the requirements set forth in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd. 4, as
may be amended.

Subd. 8. - Labeling Requirements.

All labeling must comply with the requirements set forth in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd. 5, as
may be amended.

Subd. 9. - Additional Requirements for Edible Cannabinoid Products.
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd. 5a, as may be amended:

(a) Anedible cannabinoid product must not:



(1) Bear the likeness or contain cartoon-like characteristics of a real or fictional
person, animal, or fruit that appeals to children;

(2) Be modeled after a brand of products primarily consumed by or marketed
to children;

(3) Be made by applying an extracted or concentrated hemp-derived
cannabinoid to a commercially available candy or snack food item;

(4) Contain an ingredient, other than a hemp-derived cannabinoid, that is not
approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for use in food;

(5) Be packaged in a way that resembles the trademarked, characteristic, or
product-specialized packaging of any commercially available food product;
or

(6) Bepackaged in a container that includes a statement, artwork, or design that
could reasonably mislead any person to believe that the package contains
anything other than an edible cannabinoid product.

(b) An edible cannabinoid product must be prepackaged in packaging or a container
that is child-resistant, tamper-evident, and opaque or placed in packaging or a
container that is child-resistant, tamper-evident, and opaque at the final point of sale
to a customer. The requirement that packaging be child-resistant does not apply to
an edible cannabinoid product that is intended to be consumed as a beverage and
which contains no more than a trace amount of any tetrahydrocannabinol.

(¢) Ifan edible cannabinoid product is intended for more than a single use or contains
multiple servings, each serving must be indicated by scoring, wrapping, or other
indicators designating the individual serving size.

(d) A label containing at least the following information must be affixed to the
packaging or container of all edible cannabinoid products sold to consumers:

(1) The serving size;

(2) The cannabinoid profile per serving and in total;

(3) A list of ingredients, including identification of any major food allergens
declared by name; and

(4) The following statement: “Keep this product out of reach of children.”

(¢) An edible cannabinoid product must not contain more than five milligrams of any
tetrahydrocannabinol in a single serving, or more than a total of 50 milligrams of
any tetrahydrocannabinol per package.

Subd. 10. - Prohibited Sales.

(a) Samples Prohibited. Sampling of cannabinoid products within any retail
establishment licensed under this ordinance is prohibited. No person shall distribute
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samples of any cannabinoid products free of charge or at a nominal cost. The
distribution of cannabinoid products as a free donation is prohibited.

(b) Coupon and Price Promotion. No person shall accept or redeem any coupon, price
promotion, or other instrument or mechanism, whether in paper, digital, electronic,
mobile, or any other form, that provides any cannabinoid products to a consumer at
no cost or at a price that is less than the non-discounted, standard price listed by a
retailer on the item or on any related shelving, posting, advertising, or display at the
location where the item is sold or offered for sale, including all applicable taxes.

(c) Self-service Displays. All cannabinoid products must be stored behind the sales
counter, in a locked case, in a storage unit, or in another area not freely accessible
to the general public. No person shall allow the sale of cannabinoid products in open
displays that are accessible to the public without the intervention of a store
employee. This section does not apply to a retail establishment, as defined in this
ordinance, that is continuously staffed by an employee from which persons under
21 years of age are prohibited from entering the store.

(d) Prohibition Against Retail Sales of Cannabinoid Products by Vending Machines. No
person will sell or dispense cannabinoid products through use of a vending machine.

(e) Delivery Sales. All sales of cannabinoid products must be conducted in person, in a
licensed retail establishment under this ordinance, in over-the-counter sales
transactions.

Subd. 11. - Adulterated or Misbranded Products.

A cannabinoid product shall be considered adulterated or misbranded under the provisions set
forth in Minn. Stat. §151.72, Subd. 6, as may be amended.

Subd. 12. - Signage.

At each location where cannabinoid products are sold, the licensee shall display a sign in plain
view to provide public notice that selling any of these products to any person under the age of
21 is illegal and subject to penalties. The notice shall be placed in a conspicuous location in the
licensed establishment and shall be readily visible to any person who is purchasing or attempting
to purchase these products. The sign shall provide notice that all persons responsible for selling
these products must verify, by means of photographic identification containing the bearer’s date
of birth, the age of any person under 30 years of age.

Subd. 13. - Age Verification.

At each location where edible cannabinoid products are sold, the licensee shall verify, by
means of government-issued photographic identification containing the bearer’s date of birth,
that the purchaser or person attempting to make the purchase is at least 21 years of age.
Verification is not required if the purchaser or person attempting to make the purchase is 30

E2












